Ninety-nine (99) days after the Original Complaint was filed, on 

July 3, 2013, Plaintiff filed her First Amended Complaint (the “Amended 

Complaint”) adding additional facts and an additional count alleging retaliation 

stemming from the same conduct alleged in the Original Complaint. 

On July 12, 2013, one hundred and eight (108) days after the Original 

Complaint was filed and nine (9) days after the Amended Complaint was filed, 

Plaintiff served the Amended Complaint on Julie Johnson, a paralegal in the APS 

Office of General Counsel.  Ms. Johnson was authorized to accept service of